

**SECTION-XV**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6**

(Application for directions)

IN

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 8696/2009**

**WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

PETITIONER(S)

**VERSUS**

M/S KAMAL & COMPANY JAIPUR P. LTD. & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 25.08.2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**“The Office Report indicates that although by Order dated 6.5.2015 of this Court four weeks time as last chance was given to the learned counsel for the petitioner for filing the affidavit in proof of dasti service of notice issued to the respondent Nos. 1 and 6, yet he has not done the needful within the period stipulated in the order. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders. List thereafter.”**

It is submitted that the counsel for the petitioner instead of filing the affidavit in proof of dasti service of notice issued to the respondent Nos. 1 and 6 has on 02.11.2015 filed an application for directions alongwith Application for exemption from filing official translation of Annexure A-1 stating therein that respondent No. 2 viz. is M/s. Kamal & Co. (Jaipur) Pvt. Ltd. is represented through Advocate and also appear for respondent No. 1 and 6 viz. M/s. Kamal & Co. (Jaipur) Pvt. Ltd. and Sh. Tosh Chand Kasliwal, Director of 'M/s. Kamal & Co. (Jaipur) Pvt. Ltd. Hence, service may also be treated as complete on respondent Nos. 1 & 6. The same has been registered as I.A. No. 6. Copy of the same has already been included in the paper books.

It is further submitted that the original SLP paper books have been weeded out after due preservation and counsel for the petitioner has supplied fresh complete SLP paper books.

Service is not complete in respect of respondent Nos. 1 & 6.

The application in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 4<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.  
Dr. Monika Gosain, Adv.  
Mr. Anil Kumar Sangal, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR